Credit risk is limited as Company generally invests in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international and
domestic credit rating agencies. Counter-party credit limits are reviewed by the Company periodically and the limits are set to minimise
the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure to make payments.

ii	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s debt obligations are: 1) FCCBs which carry a fixed coupon rate and 2) Short term borrowings in nature of
working capital loans, which carry floating interest rates. Accordingly, the Company’s risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on entity’s loss before tax due to change in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are as disclosed
below:

	 (C in Lakhs)
Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016

Change in
interest rate

Effect of profit
before tax

Change in
interest rate

Effect of profit
before tax

Working capital loans +1%  (94.41) +1%  (107.85)
-1%  94.41 -1%  107.85

iii	 Liquidity risk

The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The
Company believes that the cash and cash equivalents is sufficient to meet its current requirements. Accordingly no liquidity risk is
perceived.

The break-up of cash and cash equivalents, deposits and investments is as below:

	 (C in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents  151.27  195.53  130.72
Other balances with banks  126.14  59.31  15.65

[…]

Credit risk is limited as Group generally invest in deposits with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international and
domestic credit rating agencies. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the Group periodically and the limits are set to minimise
the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure to make payments.

	 ii. Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s debt obligations are: 1) FCCBs and term loans which carry a fixed coupon rate and 2) Short term
borrowings in nature of working capital loans, which carry floating interest rates. Accordingly, the Group’s risk of changes in
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant.  The impact on entity’s profit before tax due to change in the interest rate/ fair value of financial liabilities are as
disclosed below:

	 	 (C in Lakhs)
Particulars Year ended March 31, 2017 Year ended March 31, 2016

Change in
interest rate

Effect of profit
before tax

Change in
interest rate

Effect of profit
before tax

Working capital loans +1%  (94.41) +1%  (107.85)
-1%  94.41 -1%  107.85

iii	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The Group
believes that the cash and cash equivalents is sufficient to meet its current requirements. Accordingly no liquidity risk is perceived.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

| 201 |

SUBEX LIMITED
Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents  7,386.10  8,599.63  4,918.08
Other balances with banks  257.73  237.67  751.92

 7,643.83  8,837.30  5,670.00

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are based
on contractual undiscounted payments.

	 (C in Lakhs)
Particulars On demand 0-180 Days 180-365 Days 365 Days and above Total
As at March 31, 2017
Trade payables  542.12  999.99  262.80  -   1,804.91
Borrowings  -   18,701.11  -   -   18,701.11
Other financial liabilities  -   1,866.71  -   -   1,866.71

 542.12  21,567.81  262.80  -   22,372.73
As at March 31, 2016
Trade payables  514.08  808.44  354.06  -   1,676.58
Borrowings  -   14,702.32  3,909.04  4,339.60  22,950.96
Other financial liabilities  -   1,649.46  -   610.48  2,259.94

 514.08  17,160.22  4,263.10  4,950.08  26,887.48

iv	 Market risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exchange risk arises from its foreign operations, foreign currency revenues and expenses. The Group
has exposures to United States Dollars (‘USD’), Great Britain Pound (‘GBP’), Euro (‘EUR’), United Arab Emirates Dirham (‘AED’) and
other currencies. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating
activities and financing activities.

Below is the summary of foreign currency exposure of Group’s financial assets and liabilities.